

FILED

SEP 08 2014

No. 316190

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

In Re the Marriage of:

CATHERINE M. ALLEN,

Respondent

vs.

JEFFREY R. ALLEN,

Appellant

STATE OF WASHINGTON'S BRIEF

JAMES P. HAGARTY
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney

KACIE L. MAGGARD, WSBA #40133
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney/
Ephrata Family Support Division
428 1st Ave. NW
Ephrata, WA 98823
(509) 754-2695

KEVIN CALLAGHAN, WSBA #11763
Supervising Deputy Prosecutor
Yakima County Prosecuting Attorney
Noel Bldg., Ste. 203
117 N 3rd St
Yakima, WA 98901
(509) 574-1300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2-6

IV. ARGUMENT.....7

 A. Standard of Review.....7

 B. Jeffrey Allen received proper legal notice of the State’s Motion to Adjust Child Support.....7-10

 C. Jeffrey Allen had sufficient opportunity to present his response to the State’s Motion to Adjust Child Support prior to and during the hearing on March 28, 2013, resulting in no violation of his due process.....10-13

 D. The trial court did not abuse its discretion by granting the state’s motion to adjust the father’s child support..... 13-16

V. CONCLUSION.....16-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

1. <i>Marriage of Griffin</i> , 114 Wn.2d 772, 776, 791 P.2d 519 (1990).....	7
2. <i>Wash. State Physicians Ins. Exch & Assn v. Fisons Corp</i> , 122 Wn.2d 299, 339, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	7
3. <i>In re Hendrickson</i> , 12 Wn. 2d 600, 606, 123 P.2d 322 (1943).....	10
4. <i>Ware v. Phillips</i> , 77, Wn.2d 879, 884, 468 P.2d 444 (1970).....	10
5. <i>State ex rel. Adams v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Wn.2d 868, 872, 220 P.2d 1081 (1950).....	10
6. <i>Morley v. Morley</i> , 131 Wash. 540, 230 P. 645 (1924).....	10
7. <i>State of Washington v. Herbert Rice, Jr.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 549, 556, 844 P.2d 416 (1993).....	15

Statutes

RCW 26.09.170.....	7
RCW 26.09.170(5).....	7
RCW 26.09.170(6).....	7
RCW 26.09.170(7).....	7
RCW 26.09.170(9)(b).....	8

RCW 26.09.175.....	8
RCW 7.21.050.....	12
RCW 7.21.010(a).....	12
RCW 26.19.035(1)(c).....	14
RCW 26.19.035(3).....	14
RCW 26.19.075(2).....	14
RCW 26.09.280.....	15,16

Court Rules

CR 5.....	8
CR 5(b)(2).....	8
